

Form 603Corporations Act 2001
Section 671B**Notice of initial substantial holder**To Company Name/Scheme ONTERRAN LIMITEDACN/ARSN 117 371 418**1. Details of substantial holder (1)**Name SEE ANNEXURE 'A' ATTACHED TO THIS FORM

ACN/ARSN (if applicable) _____

The holder became a substantial holder on 09 / 02 / 2016**2. Details of voting power**

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
SEE ANNEXURE 'B'	22,754,960	22,754,960	5.00%

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
SEE ANNEXURE 'B'		

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
SEE ANNEXURE 'B'			

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration (9)		Class and number of securities
		Cash	Non-cash	
SEE ANNEXURE 'C'				

For personal use only

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
SEE ANNEXURE 'B'	

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
SEE ANNEXURE 'D'	

Signature

print name Christina Seppelt capacity Company Secretary

sign here _____ date 11 / 02 / 2016

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 7 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant interest in.
- (6) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (7) Include details of:
- (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
- (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).
- See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

For personal use only

HUNTER HALL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LTD (A.C.N. 063 081 612)
ANNEXURES TO FORM 603
ONTERRAN LIMITED

ANNEXURE A:

Hunter Hall Investment Management Limited (A.C.N. 063 081 612)
 Hunter Hall International Limited (A.C.N. 059 300 426)
 Hunter Hall Global Value Limited (A.C.N. 107 462 966)
 Hampshire Assets & Services Pty Ltd (A.C.N. 059 790 395) Aubigny Investments Pty Limited (A.C.N. 156 613 026), Zeppelin Investments Pty Ltd (A.C.N. 122 550 369) and Peter James Hall

ANNEXURE B:

Holder of Relevant Interest	Person registered and entitled to be Registered as Holder	Nature of relevant Interest	Class and Number of Shares
Hunter Hall Investment Management Ltd	JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. as the Custodian of the Hunter Hall Value Growth Trust, Hunter Hall High Conviction Equities Trust, and Hunter Hall Global Value Limited	Hunter Hall Investment Management Limited has the power to control the vote attached to the securities, and the power to exercise control over the disposal of securities as: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Responsible Entity for the Hunter Hall Value Growth Trust (6,712,400 ORD), Hunter Hall High Conviction Equities Trust, (12,254,960 ORD) and • Investment Manager for Hunter Hall Global Value Limited (3,787,600 ORD) 	22,754,960 ORD
Hunter Hall International Limited	As above	Hunter Hall International Ltd has a relevant interest in the said securities, as it wholly owns Hunter Hall Investment Management Limited.	As above
Hampshire Assets & Services Pty Ltd, Aubigny Investments Pty Limited, Zeppelin Investments Pty Ltd and Peter James Hall (Hampshire Associates)	As above	The Hampshire Associates has a relevant interest in the said securities as they hold approximately 44.38% of issued securities in Hunter Hall International Ltd. Hampshire Assets & Services Pty Limited, Aubigny Investments Pty Limited and Zeppelin Investments Pty Ltd are controlled by Peter James Hall.	As above
Hunter Hall Global Value Limited	As above	Hunter Hall Global Value Limited is managed pursuant to an investment management agreement by Hunter Hall Investment Management Ltd. (3,787,600 ORD)	3,787,600 ORD

For personal use only

ANNEXURE C:

Person whose relevant interest changed:

Hunter Hall Investment Management Limited

Hunter Hall International Limited

Hunter Hall Global Value Limited

Hampshire Assets and Services Pty Ltd, Aubigny Investments Pty Limited, Zeppelin

Investments Pty Ltd and Peter James Hall

Peter James Hall

Date of Change	Nature of Change	No. of Shares Affected	Consideration Given in Relation to Change AUD	Cumulative
			Opening Balance:	0
3-Jun-15	BUY	564,000.00	44,452.31	564,000
4-Jun-15	BUY	686,000.00	53,173.63	1,250,000
10-Jun-15	BUY	125,000.00	9,776.81	1,375,000
11-Jun-15	BUY	25,000.00	1,930.29	1,400,000
12-Jun-15	BUY	108,000.00	8,111.45	1,508,000
15-Jun-15	BUY	62,000.00	4,662.79	1,570,000
17-Jun-15	BUY	205,114.00	14,500.30	1,775,114
18-Jun-15	BUY	194,886.00	13,777.25	1,970,000
19-Jun-15	BUY	236,274.00	16,750.51	2,206,274
22-Jun-15	BUY	80,000.00	5,615.40	2,286,274
23-Jun-15	BUY	256,778.00	17,431.68	2,543,052
24-Jun-15	BUY	255,146.00	16,860.36	2,798,198
26-Jun-15	BUY	21,762.00	1,462.06	2,819,960
27-Nov-15	BUY	24,000.00	1,588.36	2,843,960
30-Nov-15	BUY	65,816.00	4,355.80	2,909,776
4-Dec-15	BUY	33,654.00	2,193.53	2,943,430
7-Dec-15	BUY	140,000.00	9,209.26	3,083,430
8-Dec-15	BUY	100,000.00	6,232.55	3,183,430
9-Dec-15	BUY	52,500.00	3,324.90	3,235,930
10-Dec-15	BUY	88,910.00	5,809.54	3,324,840
11-Dec-15	BUY	2,604,063.00	170,154.04	5,928,903
14-Dec-15	BUY	106,026.00	6,608.12	6,034,929
15-Dec-15	BUY	513,974.00	31,516.76	6,548,903
16-Dec-15	BUY	265,000.00	16,516.27	6,813,903
17-Dec-15	BUY	380,995.00	24,894.88	7,194,898
18-Dec-15	BUY	121,184.00	7,845.22	7,316,082
22-Dec-15	BUY	610,000.00	39,429.08	7,926,082
23-Dec-15	BUY	210,769.00	13,772.02	8,136,851
24-Dec-15	BUY	1,188,026.00	80,015.03	9,324,877
30-Dec-15	BUY	150,500.00	10,121.27	9,475,377
5-Jan-16	BUY	699,583.00	45,711.98	10,174,960
6-Jan-16	BUY	115,000.00	7,282.98	10,289,960
7-Jan-16	BUY	32,417.00	2,053.01	10,322,377
8-Jan-16	BUY	30,000.00	1,869.77	10,352,377
12-Jan-16	BUY	15,203.00	947.54	10,367,580
13-Jan-16	BUY	30,000.00	1,930.08	10,397,580
14-Jan-16	BUY	20,000.00	1,286.72	10,417,580
15-Jan-16	BUY	1,837,380.00	118,764.25	12,254,960
19-Jan-16	BUY	451,483.00	29,500.70	12,706,443
19-Jan-16	BUY	254,030.00	16,598.77	12,960,473
20-Jan-16	BUY	270,280.00	17,633.20	13,230,753
20-Jan-16	BUY	480,491.00	31,347.47	13,711,244

21-Jan-16	BUY	277,880.00	17,961.56	13,989,124
21-Jan-16	BUY	493,912.00	31,925.40	14,483,036
22-Jan-16	BUY	94,195.00	6,154.87	14,577,231
22-Jan-16	BUY	52,930.00	3,458.48	14,630,161
25-Jan-16	BUY	84,590.00	5,637.78	14,714,751
25-Jan-16	BUY	150,410.00	10,024.57	14,865,161
27-Jan-16	BUY	332,230.00	22,376.44	15,197,391
27-Jan-16	BUY	590,877.00	39,796.31	15,788,268
28-Jan-16	BUY	1,735,942.00	113,603.55	17,524,210
28-Jan-16	BUY	980,750.00	64,182.27	18,504,960
29-Jan-16	BUY	214,750.00	13,880.97	18,719,710
29-Jan-16	BUY	380,672.00	24,605.81	19,100,382
1-Feb-16	BUY	513,841.00	33,368.66	19,614,223
1-Feb-16	BUY	290,600.00	18,871.17	19,904,823
4-Feb-16	BUY	351,260.00	22,598.66	20,256,083
4-Feb-16	BUY	198,740.00	12,786.14	20,454,823
5-Feb-16	BUY	875,090.00	56,299.78	21,329,913
5-Feb-16	BUY	494,910.00	31,840.54	21,824,823
8-Feb-16	BUY	315,310.00	20,444.18	22,140,133
8-Feb-16	BUY	557,796.00	36,166.58	22,697,929
9-Feb-16	BUY	20,600.00	1,395.72	22,718,529
9-Feb-16	BUY	36,431.00	2,468.36	22,754,960
Balance held as at 9th February 2016				22,754,960
% held as at 9th February 2016 based on shares on issue 454,754,960				5.00 %

ANNEXURE D:

NAME	ADDRESS
Hunter Hall International Limited	Level 2, 56 Pitt Street SYDNEY NSW 2000
Hunter Hall Investment Management Limited	Level 2, 56 Pitt Street SYDNEY NSW 2000
Hunter Hall Global Value Limited	Level 2, 56 Pitt Street SYDNEY NSW 2000
Hampshire Associates	Level 2, 56 Pitt Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

These 3 pages comprise the Annexures A to D referred to in the Form, Notice of Initial Substantial Holder.

Christina Seppelt
Company Secretary
Dated 11/02/2016